Bus Services in Barking Riverside

TfL Surface Transport — Buses Directorate

November 2016

TRANSPORT
MAYOR OF LONDON FOR LONDON
EVERY JOURNEY MATTERS



11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this paper is to set out how the bus network is envisaged to develop
as Barking Riverside development gets built out and occupied.

Consideration is given to the both the wider area where significant development is
forecast as well as the Barking Riverside development itself.

Within this context a strategy for buses is presented to inform the detailed approach
and design of the bus network.

Service changes and associated infrastructure interventions are then summarised
chronologically based on key milestone dates as identified by the development.

Future bus route ideas are all indicative and subject to further development. Any
definitive proposals that are taken forward will need to be formally consulted upon.



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

BARKING RIVERSIDE DEVELOPMENT AND SURROUNDS

Wider Context

East London is forecast to see the largest growth of any of the London sub-regions. A
population growth of circa 600,000 and 160,000 additional jobs are envisaged by
2031.

A key element of this growth is focused on the developable land available on both
banks of the Thames. On the North side of the river, these growth and opportunity
areas are:

e Isle of Dogs including Canary Wharf. Minimum 10,000 homes and circa
110,000 jobs.

e Royal Docks. 20,000 homes and circa 30,000 jobs.

e Barking Riverside. 10,800 homes.

e Beam Park and surrounds. 4,000 homes.

The above areas are bounded by the Thames in the South and the A13 in the North.
Between the Limehouse basin in the west and the River Ingrebourne in the east, the
areas are sub-divided by the River Lee, River Roding and Chequers Lane.

Strategic roads and railways primarily run east-west providing links into Central
London although the DLR and London Overground (Gospel Oak — Barking) are
exceptions as are the A12 and A406.

Aside from Central London and Canary Wharf, the established town centres of
Stratford, Barking, llford and Romford are located to the north of the above sites.

Access across the Thames within this area is possible by a variety of modes between
the Isle of Dogs and Gallions Reach only. However the opportunity for buses to cross
the river is limited.

Some major infrastructure to complement and enable the forecast development is
either planned or being considered. Examples include:

Bus priority schemes;

Extension of the London Overground to Barking Riverside;

Opening of the Elizabeth line;

A new station at Beam Park on the c2c line;

Interventions on the A13 to replace infrastructure beyond its design life and to
manage traffic demand; and

e New river crossings.

Barking Riverside Development

This is a large consented housing development of 10,800 homes. Construction is in
phases with initial phases already constructed and occupied. It is envisaged that the
development will be complete by around 2031. (See map Al in appendix A). The
phasing of the development is based on assumptions from 29 September 2015. These
have since evolved and will continue to be tweaked but are understood to be accurate
in general terms.



2.9 Construction to date has been to the west of Renwick Road and centred around
Galleons Drive and Mallards Road (marked purple on map Al). A key milestone will
be the opening of 320 residential units south of Handley Page Road (previously called
the SIGMA development). This is due to open in early 2017. Various examples of high
guality bus transit infrastructure are also planned.

2.10 The next phase of development will be mainly located to the east of Renwick Road
and starts with a large school campus and some housing (marked purple on map Al).
Housing, a local centre and a railway station will follow. These area marked red on
map Al will be delivered first followed by the area marked green.

2.11 The final phase will again be west of Renwick Road facing the Thames. This is the
area marked brown on map Al.

2.12 Parts of the industrial land on Thames Road and on River Road adjacent to the
Roding may in time be re-designated for housing. So too may land east of the Gores
Brook. However, this is still at a very early stage and this paper assumes only the
possibility of change.



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

NETWORK PLANNING AND BUS PRIORITY STRATEGY

Background

Sustainability is a key objective for the Barking Riverside development. From a
transport perspective, the nearby A13 is at capacity at peak times of the day.
Therefore adding significant additional traffic onto the A13 has negative implications
for the operation of a strategic arterial road serving London and Essex. It also has
implications for the development as congestion to access or cross the A13 will result
in queues thus affecting air quality and journey times for the residents and businesses
of Thames View and Barking Riverside. It can be seen that in addition to wider policy
objectives, there is also a specific local imperative for promoting sustainable transport.

In recognition of this, Barking Riverside Ltd’s (BRL) transport strategy for the
development seeks to achieve an aspirational public transport, walking and cycling
modal share of over 80% for external trips and over 90% for trips within the
development. The extension of the London Overground forms a major component of
this strategy but so too are objectives to cater for walking, cycling and travel by bus.
The aspirational mode share by bus is 40% for external trips.

With regard to buses, the strategy has been to develop a transit approach meaning
greater levels of continuous on-road priority to enable high quality bus services to
operate. This has resulted in the introduction of the East London Transit (ELT)
network with continuous bus priority, higher specification bus stops and bespoke
branding of the bus service.

Bus Priority Strategy

An initial draft vision for a transit network to complement and support housing and
economic regeneration in East London’s growth and opportunity areas is being
considered (see map A2). Transit in this context is defined as exemplar, continuous
bus priority connected to major new development. Not only does the vision have
regard to passenger flows but also the feasibility of delivering exemplar bus priority.
The development of the transit network depicted in map A2 focuses around three
principles:

e The ELT group of bus routes described in this note;

e Thames Gateway opportunity areas where relatively undeveloped land offers
greater feasibility to deliver transit level bus priority within prospective housing
zones and areas of intensification; and

¢ Intensified bus priority on complementary bus corridors that feed into expanding
employment areas.

The draft vision will be explored in more detail through additional projects such as the
City in the East study.

Within Barking Riverside, the bus priority strategy consists of the following approach:
e Provide only pedestrians, cyclists and public transport users with the most direct
routeing across Barking Riverside via the local centre;
e Protect buses from obstructive parking through a combination of bus-only roads,
parking restrictions and inset parking / loading bays; and
e Protect buses from congestion through bus priority measures like bus-only roads
and bus lanes.



Bus Service Strategy
3.7 The strategy for the bus service within Barking Riverside is an expansion of the ELT
network and associated branding that has the following guidelines:

e Comprehensive: People living and working within 400m (5 minutes walk) of a
bus route. Services operating from early morning till late at night 7 days a week;

e Simple: Easy to understand routeings, timetables and ticketing arrangements;

¢ Reliable: Buses taking advantage of associated bus priority to arrive at even
intervals; and

e Frequent: A ‘turn-up-and-go’ level of frequency where justified by demand and
sufficient capacity to meet peak demand.

3.8 Achieving the above objectives will need to have consideration of budget constraints
and represent value for money.



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

DEVELOPING THE BUS NETWORK OVER TIME

Introduction

This section summarises the roll out of a potential bus network starting with an
acknowledgement of changes to date. This has been done to inform infrastructure
requirements and their design as well as provide interested stakeholders with a fuller
understanding of what the bus network might look like.

Future bus route ideas are all indicative and subject to further development. Any
definitive proposals that are taken forward will need to be formally consulted upon.
Bus frequencies for future years are particularly indicative as frequencies are primarily
defined by the capacity required in the busiest hour at the busiest location. The peak
hour capacity requirement may be driven by factors other than the Barking Riverside
development and so may follow different timescales to those suggested below.

Changes made to date (see map A3)

The study area is served by routes EL1 (24 hour), EL2 and 387. The ELT network was
introduced in February 2010 serving Thames View Estate and Dagenham Dock
Station. The routes made use of a number of highway schemes that provided higher
levels of bus priority and replaced route 369.

In September 2013 the EL1 was extended into Barking Reach.

In August 2014 both the EL1 and EL2 were increased in frequency from 5 to 6 buses
per hour (bph) on Monday to Saturday daytimes representing a 20% increase.

In March 2016 the frequency was increased again. On route EL1 it became 10 bph on
Monday to Saturday daytimes with frequencies also enhanced on evenings and
Sundays from 3 to 6 bph. Night frequencies remained unchanged. At the same time
route EL2 was increased to 7.5 bph on weekdays and from 3 to 4 bph evenings and
Sundays. Where the ELT routes paralleled each other this represented a 45%
increase in frequency. In addition, the EL2 was re-routed away from Ilford and
extended to Becontree Heath extending the coverage of the ELT network.

The steady increases in frequency have reflected the increase in patronage as the
population has grown. Around 744 units have been delivered in Barking Riverside,
primarily in the area around Galleons Drive and Mallards Road. In late 2015 there
were around 15,000 trips per day to, from or within the study area (which includes all
the area to the south of the A13). This compares to 8,500 per day in 2007 prior to the
changes summarised above. This is an increase in patronage of 76%.

Also of note is the quality of service as measured in Excess Wait Time (EWT). The
lower the number the more punctual and reliable the service. The ELT network has
achieved an average Excess Wait Time of 0.7 minutes between Quarter 2 2014/15
and Quarter 1 2016/17 (2 years). In comparison the average across London has been
1.1 minutes and 1.2 minutes across Barking & Dagenham Borough. Route 387 has
achieved 1.0 minute EWT over the same time period but it is worth noting that since
2010 additional time has been added to the 387 schedule at a cost of two additional
buses. On route 387 there has therefore been a degradation of end to end journey
times and an increase in operating costs but reliability has been successfully
mitigated.



4.9 The above data provides significant support for the objective of delivering high levels
of bus priority in order to provide the highest quality bus service.

Potential network changes by 2017 (see map A4)
4.10 To enable the next phase of the development east of Renwick Road, entirely new
infrastructure will be required, including:

e A new access road off Choats Road called Crown Street. Opens 30 June 2017,

e A new road off Crown Street called Drovers Road. This road will provide the
access to the school and the first houses. Opens 30 June 2017;

e A bus only connection from Drovers Road to River Road. Opens 30 June 2017;
and

e A bus stand adjacent to Crown Street to the north of Drovers Road. The stand
will be available from 30 June 2017 and is expected to be a long term temporary
arrangement.

4.11 The initial land uses consist of a school campus and new housing located adjacent to
Crown Street and Drovers Road. An additional 568 units are expected to be built and
occupied by early 2018. Overall, Barking Riverside will then consist of around 1,250
units and a population of circa 3,100.

4.12 The school campus consists of:

e SEN School: For 60 students. Opened September 2016;

e Primary School: For 630 students. Opens September 2017,

e Secondary School: The school opens in September 2017 with 850 students.
This will grow each year to a total of 2,100 students by 2022; and

e Staff: The campus will have around 500 staff associated with it.

4.13 The school will initially be relatively remote from its catchment area and require
access by bus. As regards the SEN school which opened in September 2016 with a
temporary access off Renwick Road, the Headteacher has confirmed that TfL buses
will not be required initially as they will be providing their own transport.

4.14 The service changes to support these new land uses involve changes to routes EL1
and 387.

4.15 Route EL1 will be extended from Barking Reach to Barking Riverside (Crown Street)
at existing frequencies. It would use the new bus only access between River Road
and Drovers Road.

4.16 There will also be changes to route 387 which includes renaming it EL3 (see map A5).
Specifically those changes are:

e Re-route it though Barking town centre to improve town centre access and
improve journey times and service reliability;

e Re-route it at River Road in both directions to run via Thames Road, Creek
Road, Long Reach Road and new roads within Barking Riverside to a new
terminus on Crown Street. Buses would use roads treated with bus priority
measures but no longer serve the section of Thames Road between the
junctions of Creek Road and Marine Drive; and

e ELS3 frequencies would be increased to 6 bph on Monday to Friday daytimes.



4.17 The scheme provides links to the school from Thames View Estate; the newly opened
Barking Riverside homes and catchment areas further away. It also provides high
quality transport links to and from the new and future housing providing the option for
new occupants to make sustainable travel choices.

4.18 A consultation on the above service changes closed on 14 August 2016. 253
responses were received with 63% supporting or partially supporting the EL1 change
and 65% supporting or partially supporting the EL3 change. Implementing the
changes is dependent upon the delivery of both the necessary infrastructure e.g. the
bridge linking Crossness Road and Handley Page Road and the opening of key land
uses to create the travel demand. It is intended that changes will be implemented in
phases from February 2017 with the new routeings within Barking Riverside
commencing in September 2017.

Potential network changes by 2021 (see map A6)

4.19 Development by 2021 will primarily consist of an additional 2,600 residential units built
and occupied since 2017 making a total of around 3,800 units with a population
forecast of 9,500. The housing will primarily be located either side of Drovers Road
although a further block is also expected to be constructed near Handley Page Road.
By this time the school will also be approaching its full size.

4.20 The scale of development will require highway interventions at the Renwick Road
junction with the A13. From a bus perspective the requirement is for a road link from
Renwick Road into Goresbrook across the A13 with associated bus priority. The
details of this road link are still to be determined. Possibilities include construction of a
new road to the current Lodge Avenue roundabout or a bridge over the A13 from
Renwick Road to Goresbrook. In consideration of the bus priority strategy and in order
to prevent rat-running any such link is likely to restrict car movements to some extent.

4.21 Such a link would permit a potential new route — provisionally named EL4 — to operate
from Barking Riverside station via Crown Street and the cross-A13 link into
Goresbrook and the District line. At present it is envisaged it will extend to Becontree
Heath via Porters Avenue. The routeing is indicative at this time and is subject to
change (see map A7). A provisional frequency of 4 bph is currently assumed. The
introduction of the EL4 would require a temporary bus stand in the vicinity of Barking
Riverside Station.

4.22 The London Overground extension to Barking is planned to open in 2021.
Frequencies will typically be 4 trains per hour. The station entrance will be facing onto
the square that forms the district centre (see map A8).

4.23 The opening of the railway is expected to see a temporary decline in bus usage on
routes EL1 and EL3 as bus trips to locations near Barking town centre transfer to the
train. Subject to evaluation nearer the time, it is envisaged that route EL1 would
operate in two legs, both of 5 bph. Leg 1 would be Iliford to Mallards Road (the current
2016 terminus) and leg 2 would be liford to Crown Street. Therefore western Barking
Riverside and Thames View Estate would continue to have the same level of service
(10 bph) but there would be a frequency reduction in eastern Barking Riverside.
However, eastern Barking Riverside would still be served by EL1 (leg 2) and EL3 at a
combined frequency of 11 bph. There would also potentially be new route EL4
providing a further 4 bph.



Potential network changes by 2026 (see map A9)
4.24 Between 2021 and 2026 a number of infrastructure changes are expected to have
happened. These include:

¢ An extension of Crown Street southwards with high levels of bus priority;

e Construction of an east-west busway from River Road/Mallards Road through to
the eastern end of the development near Choats Road;

e The above two roads enable a section of Choats Road to close and given over to
other use; and

e Provision of a permanent bus stand located at the eastern end of east-west
Busway.

4.25 New development will be located either side of the busway. By 2026 8,000 residential
units are planned to have been built with an estimated population of 19,900. The local
centre located opposite the train station is also expected to have been completed by
this time.

4.26 Subject to detailed evaluation, costs and consultation a number of changes are
envisaged to the bus network. These include:

e Re-routeing of the EL1 and EL3 onto the busway from River Road through to the
new stand at the eastern end of the Barking Riverside development. This will
allow the maximum coverage of the new development bringing homes within
400m of a bus route and connecting residents with their local centre and train
station. It will also utilise the busway providing the maximum level of bus priority;

e Route EL1 would no longer operate in two legs and the full level of service would
operate along the full length of the route;

e Bus stands at Mallards Road and Crown Street may therefore become
redundant;

e |tis assumed that route EL3 would operate at around 10 bph;

e Route EL2 would be routed through the development via Crown Street. Together
with routes EL1 and EL3 it would ensure homes are within 400m of a bus route
and provide a link to Dagenham Dock station; and

e Route EL4 would be re-routed via Crown Street and the east-west busway. A
frequency increase to 5 bph is currently assumed but subject to change.

Potential network changes by 2031 (see map A10)

4.27 By 2031, it is envisaged that all 10,800 units will be complete. The final phases of the
development will largely be located near the river to the west of Renwick Road and
south of River Road. The total population of Barking Riverside is estimated at around
27,300 people.

4.28 It is envisaged that route EL4 would be extended to the western end of this latest
phase of development and a bus stand provided to enable it to terminate. This will
bring all homes within 400m of a bus route and provide links to the district centre, train
station, school and District line.



Other potential changes

4.29 The relative flexibility of the bus network enables it to change more rapidly to the

realities on the ground. Land use changes, transport projects and policy changes -
both known and unknown — mean the bus service changes described above are
indicative only.

4.30 As noted above, by 2031, plans for significant re-development of River Road and

4.31

Thames Road may be more of a reality. The Royal Docks on the other side of the
Roding is forecast to deliver significant employment. Work looking at providing a link
across the Roding for pedestrians, cyclists and buses is being undertaken to
understand the issues and feasibility. A sustainable transport bridge would provide
direct travel opportunities running parallel to the A13. The competitive journey times
compared to using the A13 by car would accord with the strategy to manage demand
and journey times on the A13 itself.

In light of the above, and as suggested in map A2, route EL4 or some other bus route
might be routed beyond Barking Riverside to the River Road development or the
Royal Docks.



5.1

5.2

INFRASTRUCTURE

A summary of the bus infrastructure required is listed chronologically below. Generally
the provision of this infrastructure is outside the direct control of TfL Buses.

The detail of the bus infrastructure provision will be agreed between BRL, TfL and LB
Barking & Dagenham (LBBD) through the Strategic Infrastructure Scheme (SIS) and
the relevant Sub-Framework Plans.

2017

Infrastructure Location Delivery Agent
Bus ramp Long Reach Road BRL

Bus bridge Minter Road BRL

Busway Handley Page Road BRL
Temporary bus-only link River Rd — Drovers Rd BRL

road

New roads Drovers Rd & Crown St BRL
Temporary bus stand for 4 | Crown St BRL

buses including driver toilet

Bus stops Various TfL / BRL

2021

Infrastructure Location Delivery Agent

Re-open closed bus stand
and driver toilet

Mallards Road

TiL

A13 Link Renwick Road to Goresbrook TiL
Bus Priority Renwick Road / Choats Road BRL
Temporary bus stand for 2 | Near Barking Riverside Station BRL
buses including driver
toilet
Bus stops Various TfL / LBBD
2026
Infrastructure Location Delivery Agent
Busway East-West through Barking Riverside | BRL
Phase 2
Busway Crown Street BRL
Bus stand for 5 buses East end of east-west busway BRL
including driver toilet
Bus stops Various TfL / BRL
2031
Infrastructure Location Delivery Agent

Busway extension

East-West busway

BRL

Bus stand for 2 buses
including driver toilet

West End of east-west busway

BRL




6.1

6.2

6.3

SUMMARY

The size of the Barking Riverside development on land which is largely undeveloped
provides a major opportunity to deliver infrastructure that builds in bus priority and
offers the scope to meet the challenging targets for high modal share by public
transport and other sustainable transport modes.

A ‘Transit’ approach has been taken towards bus service planning to complement the
on-highway bus priority.

This paper has identified a timeline for how the bus network could develop as
development comes forward and summarises the associated infrastructure required.
Future bus route ideas are all indicative and subject to further development. Any
definitive proposals taken forward will need to be formally consulted upon.



APPENDIX A — SCHEME MAPS

Map Al:
Map A2:
Map A3:
Map A4
Map A5:
Map AG6:
Map A7:
Map AS8:

Map A9:

Barking Riverside Development Phases

A Vision for the East London Transit Network
2013 — 2016: Barking Riverside Bus Services
2017: Barking Riverside Bus Services

Route EL3

2021: Barking Riverside Bus Services

Route EL4

Barking Riverside Railway Station Layout

2026: Barking Riverside Bus Services

Map A10: 2031: Barking Riverside Bus Services



MAP Al: Barking Riverside Development Phases

Delivery & Implementation Plan
Snapshot: JULY 2031

10,919 occupations




MAP A2 ﬁuvlsmn for the East London Transit Network

lhm.-n Fhd HEwn {. s i ] i 1
s e . ] % -
2 2 (uks hisiind iRy %
& . :
& 5Q4;, Gants a ¢ 'y ("ﬁ AT D 8 T EAN ‘:W LB 4"-‘»;. Transport
g 2% e 4 % o =z Y 5
“I Indicative Vision for East L . Newbury 7 . B : 2 ! o o for London
ision for East Lond Park o o % &4 Chadwell |3 . H A :
on Tran5|t Network R g, 2 Heh | VERINGZ .
OE v ny — 2 S R 5T : e oN R GIS Team
- “hipps Sraas S Iy T B e - = 4 <o, 3% 1 - = ™
N niversaty s % WansiazP REDBRIME" o By 1 & o T Qgpe ™ = - . 157 Blackfas 8
YNE e GalfCoarne o Vo iy & & L g S : o ) Southwark London SE| 8N,
& = ytonstone Wlnstead X \6\ Ny g 2 % _.u,m & W - . - o : i
- ) = o K A DS _ - - - -
[CAGOET) r K ‘ %80, N ’:fr (8] uirss Le 2N seveﬂ KMQS = .'. r S "‘I v-\ ------ .\gw & \
E ' Nuvde | ¥ mﬂﬁd' T L 3 . el i e 2 -G g 1 M8 e < w
— WVanslEec RO 0, 7z, i 5 ¢ 2 Fooall o3>~ "" " PP A RN <€ " % [H)
GTeD ey TOR L B, & w! BN L iy g k Q = Rush Green  dueen:)s,
) ) . YV \ ROAPR & oo i Dl e e 9,% - Becontree _ bawtl ¥ HOANCHURCH
= 8 ne \ “ g/ J‘:' = e m:'u-R»E ‘./' ? P2 “"; \:M. *6 ﬂw Al24
ALDFR e PR }..‘S"/ R il © 2 2] vy ’ 3y 395 Y I 2
s Aldersbraok - o - ; LANE %A ganham ? = o
> o 4- - % e, Crielorrn \‘ 2
v o P aVEYUE. — ‘21/ Lol I
o8 y vaannn % ’ N =2
O _Gp N, . :‘ ~z_ i HLL :'9 l,"’% Eary o A Sarow
0 Caure S [Wisue JRcontree © )< "~ \b, todgerait
Ay, 4 e S \;\} -0 »
w724 v |z o =NHAAL < -~ ﬂ\ =
---- a¥ w0 * 3 o 7—':.9"““ " Castbrovkend ) ‘fl‘-‘w Key
itfle 3 { %_D!‘m - RAYE_ Lo f . .“:'mm-"" pm,_ Q‘f,H?““" _____ & ELT(EL1, EL2.EL3. EL4)
lord % 5 % 4? T 7. Lo - ’- e 0";" %, @D Transit through oppom:l'\ityaraas
Yy b Chap it n.,,..lu--& Z. i Pab @D Complementary Intensified Bus Priority Corridors
s L £ L 3 LTS S g e =
Jtrnu.,. WO, .- MLE L8 A S 4 Ieae Elm Park <
_l.\mu WYL LauarV R o) "‘tW‘a ™ . e ’ ] . é Exact roads identéied for Transit are indicatve,
o "-7", Yo nods . Foraloes B, AP S e / WQQQ .'Aw 3 not confrmed and subject to change
g"’ mh - 4}; vark (IR s B“ﬁwi" ------- ! O, f‘
: ~ Y Dt o f s
e M ) > | e el A '
" v .- I 8. . .'_‘- 0 3 kj.,‘ hE : :
':.ul.l% VAHMF‘L\ 8 WL 'w-fﬁ'c‘;'-ffa VoS AN . Sy l:um::.; i - i
Ty Hal Pad 'vb : “G& 2 - ‘9.
’-*%&o"’._“‘." Sf pay HON L= G O e 8 2 o Q"«’o"
"(4 rles E VY, ?. A % “\?_? L Y & IS ' & 0/ ,\\’\"‘N" -4
sy, i ST ,M‘; fn 5 0 x s, A < — B f vl / 2 5. AR
o 3 Ulul:d?’" l " S S EPUE “erme & y Ceneit South 4, Y ‘
-um" Patk G. ¢ r\k 10011 Hivl N ’\ oy N ROAN= RIPPLE 54 oo rw} Pk’ Homnchurch &
< R EAST ¥y i o = ==0___ \ Bakag =rsightlines prive i A
7’2 G? ”lQM{\N'mk" HAM : 95 . Nt Termtinie | %
% oA RN - -
NG i S 'P\'*"o'.'ﬁ-
Jwe £ b =
X g - %
y e LA
(i v YSnA e o =
& - Q:‘_.‘![.}.Yc" o
B\ WAy N
m y =
A o r.bu W/
il = 0L, 3
- ,‘5‘ AT _ Beckton
% Custom % House e .
Canning e 5k o """““"“' o
< Coshrar 3 S h ~.
O BECK Rlkaie s NS " o | / smead
X bnatl i ’.\\ ;:‘l":'l"m '{.'ﬁf. \?’ ". f'viuc: e O
antyl. M e N "y wenvh #mm l.n. el = S - : L ’l:';;' = ,-l il Taurse - - o N -~"
o 7"!5‘,_ B —= P o Ty 2 LSV N " 4 Rainham
e N K~ : - s ¥ \ ) B
IR é_\% SRR M. ACH R e — «F k> g, : % W n Marshss
(e : A - ! - = o~ i 1 A e, Junmingliss 20i”. ' = l
frone —EF- b L, Y A w\v»«-m nﬁ"}hm = l:.BE'” Kenfin iu o b & '1', """ ‘_:;~" lultu?um 3 ‘~\ ‘-‘_;.- | )
Lan® ‘. ; o — — T 3 ; : e
@ ?/t(L.c. 3. ‘ 'ﬁgﬂ - Q‘::&m e ioy --s-llw ""0!"_’! ---- : .'/', / Eoils Macshis - . g} S =
L 19 g - \'\ Famas) Woolwic i } et o -é o« 3 = i \ d
‘23 Cuhil 1 e, . T s"""-w‘"""""""""--- _ o Weclyiss - Thamesmead , 7 : = i 1 ¢
“'5'-" P\ R T 0, 267 Ty = Trerus Burrier Tl ~ West b - ¢ s 1 [
5 prIWI.II‘. "(' ",‘f‘;{ kg Syt ‘(W_‘-.h'f Eam(&r Oe e Ty —— "'.-m sawnr 3 o K " | A 5
) o\ A b i< New ol 3 ~BERESFORD ST, z T eedl ; L
NG i s m’ I i, 22 9 — -4 — & A Y o s
o .i 2 Gepe < A Ry z = ={oudY Foo , i o, T
AR - ., PR o [ N i .,
W /'I 4 = o - - 7 X, Hell '\"' : "'"'3 57 ” =) 5.‘.“ é.:p,-, Belvedere J \,\ g Indicative London Transit Network
P o 'd b “Era i ':. ? ’ 5: Tk A “~,
o Az ] e e & % 2 WOOLWIBH ”'“mm‘ &, MGHSJ” Albey i ESmes Aty o \W\ROAD T
— M U ey W % 3 Al 5C @\%@ o= g = Fo * Grasnwick Sue. - g & i RD 3 san | owe pree
ot .ga‘lm - R + / . i S ads £3 5 'AA\U&V\ Haranigh M iz atiee 5 7 O'f"-'v'" S e 3 ',_Jrl,.gsnESQ - taied 11y
E it > N 103 Cuanaon o Wimy 2| 1ot Heal oo & ‘v‘%llemh vHu. p— =
o .-.1'.'.‘...'7’.'.}.|., GREENWI e PO o SRR L r i A'"ﬂfu g 3 LL "G NILE, aaee £ ' . o
Yog Fia aad Hicums CHY o ; '»g;vlu.m: N"‘*“"' 36 Hoal _ACE "‘a‘ e Sisy N aas.wmm% West ._-: \"Q:P <0755 Erith e HHIGR <= == " oo -
i A e S ki % 2 riery Hof e o oy Aty Heathym. o - STRIEL o S e
S — TN ‘@w""“" Hi <) ©(-3rovl\’n 25Pyright and d a dj v D (1 & Jizu ot =il S piindiairedor
T data licensed from :n.:
et o0 e B g oo s ) | i v




MAP A3: 2013 - 2016: Barking Riverside Bus Services

S

387.ELL:EL2
towards Barking
\! town centre

o ®

Barking Riverside
Total units completed
Effective Population *

Bus trips/day to/from &
within land south of AI3

* Indicative

744
1,860
10,000

2013-2016 Barking Riverside Bus Services

S —

b+ (L1387

2014 - 20% increase in capacity on routes EL1 & EL2 (10-12 BPH)
2016 - 45% increase in capacity on routes EL1 & EL2 (12-17.5 BPH)

Contains Ordnance Survey data
(& Crown copyright 2016

I EL1 (every 6 minutes)
[ EL2 (every 8 minutes)
[ 387 (every 12 minutes)
#[(EL1) Route terminus
Residential zone
Industrial zone

Newly developed




MAP A4: 2017: Barking Riverside Bus Services

i U 3 = 3 = 08 o
\Eﬁt?-;?lé /D“Kme R —
towards Barking -NB'B A
town centre S M
.SAN'PIH\EP‘
— A
UAL
L]
=
o
, ‘{% '
2 A cyh  BALIEONSY:
° ot |-\
. ! pq' | n
Gr B
e L "
Barking Riverside
Total units completed * 1,254
Effective Population * 3,135
* Indicative

RENWICK RoAD

"'!.‘.-}.3______ S —

—RIPPLEROAD ——

\
N\
\\.
= Dagenham
‘é‘ \;‘?7 Dock
S NSRS
SN
= JJEL2
;:2 -
S
S

I EL1 (every 6 minutes)
- 20 [ EL2 (every 8 minutes)
I EL3 (every 10 minutes)

[ withdrawn section of 387
#[EL1) Terminus

#[E&(] 0Id Terminus

Residential zone
Industrial zone

Newly developed

Contains Ordnance Survey data
@ Crown copynght 2016




MAP A5: Route EL3

Proposed conversion

of route 387 to EL3

Key

BN Proposed EL3

1IN ELS potential future alignment
I Withdrawn section of route 387

Other selected roads
BN ith bus routes

ELl Selected parallel routes

[

ing
George
Hospital

T
>t

EL3 »r QEASTERN AVENUE

&5




‘ \ [EL% towards Becontree Heath
|

MAP A6: 2021: Barking Riverside Bus Services

0 B
GIORESBROOKIROAD! GORESBROOK Roap
\ ]‘r Routeing across Al3
EL1.EL2.EL3 P.BK‘NG BY-PASS) __:‘:':*J _ to be determined
towards Barking S o BRI . M—
town centre S._(__“h ~
R W
S \3
SE\ti
N
\\
-\ Dagenham
g \_\q, Dock
S ==
g NS
= = JEL2
_ _ THAMESROAD «EL1[E3 £
=13 == (7 =
Z = . S
2 ) 2 S
B\ B oyA BALEONSY € o
(o) P : . = &
* 9
\S}“& - : 'GN':' ?, @ g -_'
F - E : =
Py =
46 .
/3 R - EL1 (every 6 minutes to Mallards Road/
2 @ T every 12 minutes to Drovers Road)
Y extension ope [ EL2 (every 8 minutes)
I EL3 (every 10 minutes)
EL4 (every 15 minutes)
. i . #*|EL1| Terminus
Barking Riverside L] o
Total units completed * 3,825 Residential zone
Effective Population * 9,562 Industrial zone
* Indicative Contains Ordnance Survey data NEW'\F develaped
Crown copynight 2016




MAP A7: Route EL4

| GREE# "~ m ‘4 Ne
NE Indicafive route EL4 alignment WoOO\Péarkiﬁ
P 3 W i m i
n08 £ Goodmayes Ze , %:;CE
N Goodma')yg__s_‘ c \»)8 = AVEN 9, 2’
£ Parkd,j’\é’ o > v N\
NS g < contree
A . 2
Q & ~ >
& s 9 & =
O / s 2
= ROAD & LANE
0 C?/ Al24 =
> L
N = Dagenham &
| = $ M Redbridge FC.
g )
< %V' 0 > 0
5] ,\Qf?‘ Parsloes € - AVE
S ) Park - ge®
9 QO Dagenham R ]
Heathwaye'_I,_/
_——" | _CHURC
(4 . Becontree /E‘;(;EH\;AANS RD. é . H Ely
1 — JOWARDF " Dagenhan
—e < W
pney Wi m W
b SI2 = < &
QLS. i » A
\fo"R PP U;E .- (L:eisure E ::Y
YEY O i~  ROAD=™"™  RippLE ROAD I
= e, o , A1306
\ ’s--‘ 6,
\b" A1~ Ty,
- 2 € Dagenh
= \_’N & Dagenham
@) 5 = iDOCk
= 15 = \G
S 3 Ay
S RD.
&
o
Eard Maotor
? Creekmouthopg
«
Qe i T ™ ey R
Digital Map Data © Collins Bartholomew @d‘@giﬁ)» oo i g %/_::;C’J




MAP A8: Barking Riverside Railway Station Layout with Bus Interchange

-

’ Main station entrances . £
| 3 Retzil and cycle store entrances
r—77 Extent of public realm to be delivered
4
by TiL s

High quality paving
:| Green areas ;
\ ‘ Indicativetrees;'/
ﬂ ey BB Opportunitv‘é@i"alfrescoarea
Extract from London Overground Barking Riverside Extension Project — Design &
Access Statement




\ [EL% towards Becontree Heath
GORESBROOK Rgap

MAP A9: 2026: Barking Riverside Bus Services
D26 Ba e Riverside B = s Z

GORESBROOK:
\ [ Routeing across Al3
ELTEL2ELS NG BY-PASS)— —:-———J[ . to be determined
towards Barking D pRRSL—=—
town centre pS‘ﬁ' R ——— —RIPPLE ROAD—— -
i Iy
st \‘S‘
PL\&?\E \\\
= N
: z >\ Dagenham
—— =| g Dock
Ry -~ r— S =
< 0 = NS
S NN = NGBy
_ _ THAMES ROAD LeEEd) N . e
2 2 2
T 2 u ] )] A4 o
5 a2 5 2 /& N
2 A et GALLEONS & § ® EL1](EL3
> LQ,NG s 50 g *[EK( g § I EL1 (every 6 minutes)
o O
-y = QE: - - [N EL2t (every 8 minutes)
f
PAGE,? I EL3 (every 6 minutes)
7 :@ EL4 (every 12 minutes)
y *[@ Route terminus
#[Ek(] 0Id Terminus
Residential zone
Barking Riverside Industrial zone
Total units completed * 7.942 Newly developed
Effective Population 19,855 +EL2 to be diverted once Busway through
Barking Riverzide opens and Choats Aoad
Contains Ordnance Surveydata | closes. Cumently estimated to be 2022.
@ Crown copyright 2016

* Indicative




\ [EL%2 towards Becontree Heath

MAP A10: 2031: Barking Riverside Bus Services

D B
\ GIORESE I’IEIK GORESBROOK ROAD
EL1.ELZEL3 BY.PASS)
towards Barking _ B‘F’P‘&"NG J
town centre EPS_FHFN\'P* —
: \Np}l‘\ \
_—
- Dagenham
=t i
e\ =\ Dock
DAD =P =
x =
= EL2
THAMES ROAD ] =
=) o g
Z =] A T
2y o
2 %’% = g @V& < * L R0AR
B\ B CALENSY 5 (& g EL1)[EL3
o . . ? X AN
no 2 2 (<)
X N vl S
aa T wil =
P45'£" &= I EL1 (every 6 minutes)
o ) Eﬂ I EL2 (every 6 minutes)
Y £ I EL3 (every 6 minutes)
: ‘ EL4 (every 12 minutes)
#[EL1] Route terminus
. . . #* + E(| 0ld Terminus
Barking Riverside E (Bl o
Total units completed * 10,919 Residential zone
Effective Population * 27,297 Industrial zone
* Indicative Containg Ordnance Survey data NEW'? dEVEIDDEd
& Crown copyright 2016




APPENDIX B — PRESENT & PROPOSED FREQUENCY & STRUCTURE

SUMMARY

Route EL1
MF
liford Broadway, liford Hill -
Barking Reach, Mallards Road
liford Broadway, liford Hill -
Barking Riverside, Busway East End
Sat
liford Broadway, liford Hill -
Barking Reach, Mallards Road
liford Broadway, liford Hill -
Barking Riverside, Busway East End
Sun
liford Broadway, liford Hill -
Barking Reach, Mallards Road
liford Broadway, liford Hill -
Barking Riverside, Busway East End
Nightly
liford Broadway, liford Hill -
Barking Reach, Mallards Road
liford Broadway, liford Hill -
Barking Riverside, Busway East End

AM

Peak

10

5/7.5

3/4

Mid
day

10

10

Peak

2016

PM

10

10

Eve

AM
Peak

10

5/7.5

3/4

Mid
day

10

10

Peak

2031

Toilets available at Mallards Road and to be made available at new stand at the east end of the Busway

Route EL2

MF

Becontree Heath Bus Station -
Dagenham Dock

Sat

Becontree Heath Bus Station -
Dagenham Dock

Sun

Becontree Heath Bus Station -
Dagenham Dock

7.5

4/5

2/3

2016

7.5

4

Toilets available at Becontree Heath and Dagenham Dock

Via Choats Road

7.5

10

5/7.5

Via Crown Street

10

10

7.5

2031

PM

10

10

10

10

7.5

Eve

7.5

7.5

7.5



Route 387 / EL3
MF
Little Heath, Haw Bush -
Barking Reach, Mallards Road
Little Heath, Haw Bush -
Barking Riverside, Busway East End
Sat
Little Heath, Haw Bush -
Barking Reach, Mallards Road
Little Heath, Haw Bush -
Barking Riverside, Busway East End
Sun
Little Heath, Haw Bush -
Barking Reach, Mallards Road
Little Heath, Haw Bush -
Barking Riverside, Busway East End

AM
Peak

Mid PM Eve

day Peak
2016
Via Thames Road
5 5 3
5 5 3
3 3 3

AM

Peak

10

5/7.5

5

Mid
day

Via Minter Road

10

10

7.5

2031

Toilets available at Mallards Road and to be made available at new stand at the east end of the Busway

Route EL4

MF

Barking Riverside, Busway West End -
Becontree Heath Bus Station

Sat

Barking Riverside, Busway West End -
Becontree Heath Bus Station

Sun

Barking Riverside, Busway West End -
Becontree Heath Bus Station

2016

3

3

2031

PM
Peak

10

10

7.5

Toilets available at Becontree Heath and to be made available at new stand at the west end of the Busway

Eve

7.5

7.5

7.5



